New 300 RUR

## RESOLUTION 19-09 F THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, pursuant to K.S.A. 68-102(a), published Notice in the Yates Center News, the official county newspaper, on September 19, 2019, a Notice concerning vacating roads in the Woodson Acres Subdivision of Toronto, and set October 1, 2019 at 10:00 o'clock a.m. as the deadline for filing any objections thereto, and

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, have not received any objections to the Notice of vacating roads as published in the manner heretofore stated.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, that the following described road shall be and is henceforth vacated:

All roads and alleys lying within blocks 2 through 5, bocks 7 through 14 and between blocks 6 and 15 in Woodson Acres subdivision unplatted and platted; located in Sec 31 Twp. 26 Rng. 14.

Dated this 1st day of October, 2019.

Galen Yoho, Chairman

Trent Forsyth, Member

Monty Barnett, Member

Tammy R. Porter

Woodson County Clerk

State of Kansas)

Woodson County): ss

It is remembered, that on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2019, before me the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid came Galen Yoho, Trent Forsyth, and Monty Barnett who are personally known to me to be the same people who executed the instrument of writing, and such persons duly acknowledge the execution of the same.

In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affirmed my Notarial Seal of the day and year above written.

My Commission Expires: 10/5/22

<u>Jeresaldevardo</u> Notary Public

A. TERESA EDWARDS

My Appt. Expires 1015 22